MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 167.

AN ACT Relating to the Licensing of Recreational Camps, Tourist Homes and Similar Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 36, secs. 28 and 29; relating to licensing of recreational camps and tourist homes, amended. Sections twenty-eight and twenty-nine of chapter thirty-six of the revised statutes are hereby amended by striking out both of said sections and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 28. Overnight and recreational camps, roadside, eating and lodging places to be licensed; penalty. No person, corporation, firm or copartnership shall conduct, control, manage or operate, directly or indirectly, any overnight camp, recreational camp, eating or lodging place which is operated only part of each year, unless the same shall be licensed by the state department of health. Any person, corporation, association, firm or co-partnership violating the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars.
- Sec. 29. State department of health authorized to license. The state department of health is empowered to license overnight camps, recreational camps, eating and lodging places which are operated only part of each year.'

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 168.

AN ACT Relating to Payments to County Law Libraries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 16, sec. 9; relating to payments to county law libraries, amended. Section nine of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "Aroostook" in the second line of said section the word 'Cumberland', and inserting after the word "county" in the tenth line the words '(Cumberland); the sum of one thousand dollars', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 9. Cumberland one thousand dollars. The treasurer of each county, except the counties of Aroostook, Cumberland, Kennebec, Lincoln and York, shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library association of his county for the uses and benefits of the county law library the sum of five hundred dollars. The treasurers of each of the following counties shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library association of his

CHAP. 169

county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library as follows: (Aroostook); the sum of thirteen hundred dollars, of which at least five hundred dollars shall be expended annually by the Aroostook law library association for books for the library at the court house at Caribou in said county; (Cumberland); the sum of one thousand dollars; (Kennebec); the sum of eight hundred dollars; (Lincoln); the sum of two hundred fifty dollars; (York); the sum of seven hundred fifty dollars. The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county all money received from persons admitted upon motion, to practice in courts of record as attorneys without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar.'

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 169.

AN ACT Relating to the Packing and Grading of Apples.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 41, sec. 42; relating to packing and grading of apples regulated, amended. Section forty-two of chapter forty-one of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 42. Standard grades established. The standard grade for apples, when packed in closed packages, shall be as follows:

First. Maine Standard Fancy, shall consist of apples of one variety which are mature but not overripe, well formed, and free from decay, spray burn, limb rub, sunscald, visible watercore, or injury caused by dirt or other foreign matter, by skin punctures or bruises except those incident to proper packing, or by hail, russeting, disease, insects, or mechanical or other means. Each apple of this grade shall have the amount of color specified hereinafter for the variety.

Second. Maine Standard A, shall consist of apples of one variety which are mature but not overripe, free from decay and from damage caused by dirt or other foreign matter, by skin punctures or bruises except those incident to proper packing, or by spray burn, russeting, limb rubs, sunscald, visible watercore, hail, disease, insects, or mechanical or other means. Each apple of this grade shall have the amount of color specified hereinafter for the variety.

Third. Maine Commercial, shall consist of apples of one variety which meet the requirements of Maine Standard A except as to color and provided further that early varieties such as Duchess of Oldenburg, Gravenstein,